

March 23, 2020

Duke Energy Indiana, Inc. 1000 East Main Street Plainfield, IN 46168

KELLEY A. KARN Deputy General Counsel

T: (317) 838-2461 F: (317) 838-1842 kelley.karn@duke-energy.com

Via Electronic Delivery

Dr. Bradley Borum Resource, Policy, and Planning Division Director Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission PNC Center 101 W. Washington Street, Suite 1500 E Indianapolis, IN 46204

Re: 2018 Integrated Resource Plan ("IRP") Update

Dear Dr. Borum:

Duke Energy Indiana, Inc. ("Duke Energy Indiana") hereby provides notice that on March 23, 2019, it submitted its Updated 2018 Integrated Resource Plan ("IRP"), a resource planning process identifying options to serve customers' energy and capacity needs over a 20 year planning horizon, to the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission ("Commission"). Updates to the IRP were made pursuant to the Commission Order in Cause No. 45174 to release additional information publicly. Additionally, Table I.1 was updated to correct an error in the original table. No other changes were made. Pursuant to the Commission's IRP rules, Duke Energy Indiana also provided a copy of its IRP to the Office of Utility Consumer Counselor. Public Volumes I and II are being emailed in a series of emails due to size. The confidential pages of Volume I will be filed under Cause No. 45174 (Figures and Tables within the IRP containing confidential information are designated by highlighting the Figure or Table Name).

Duke Energy Indiana will notify via electronic mail the interested parties, all of whom registered for Duke Energy Indiana's public advisory meetings, that Duke Energy Indiana submitted its Updated 2018 IRP to the Commission on March 23, 2019.

Sincerely,

Kelley A. Karn

Kelly Kan

Enclosures

cc: Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor

Registered stakeholder meeting participants (w/o encls.)